
Vale of White Horse District Council 
West Area Committee agenda - Thursday, 1 May 2014 

 Page 1 

West Area Committee 

Agenda 
 
Contact: Susan Harbour, Democratic Services Team 
Leader 
Telephone number 01235 540306 
Email: susan.harbour@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: Thursday, 24 April 2014 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

West Area Committee 

will be held on Thursday, 1 May 2014 at 7.30 pm  
Lockinge Room, The Beacon, Portway, Wantage, OX12 9BY 
 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors  
Yvonne Constance Robert Sharp 
Roger Cox Melinda Tilley 
Anthony Hayward (Vice Chair) Alison Thomson 
Simon Howell (Chairman) Elaine Ware 
Mohinder Kainth  
 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
West Area Committee agenda - Thursday, 1 MAY 2014 

 Page 2 

  
Council's vision  
 

The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   
 

1. Apologies for absence  
   
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
   
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 
Wednesday 4 February 2014 (previously circulated).   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
   
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.    
 

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
   
To receive notification of any matters, which the chairman determines, should be considered as urgent 
business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and to receive any 
announcements from the chairman.   
 

5. Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to matters 
affecting the West Area Committee  

   
Any statements, petitions and questions from the public under standing order 32 will be 
made or presented at the meeting. 
 
 

6. Capital Community Grants  
(Pages 3 - 24)   
To consider the head of corporate strategy’s report. 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION UNDER SECTION 100A(4) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972  
 



 
1 

 

West Area Committee 
 

  
 Report of Head of Corporate Strategy 

Author: Carole Cumming 

Telephone: 01491 823614 

Textphone: 18001 01491 823614 

E-mail: carole.cumming@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet member responsible: Matthew Barber 

Tel: 01235 520202 

E-mail: matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: West Area Committee 

DATE: 1 May 2014 

 

 

Capital Community Grants 

Recommendations 

That the committee: 
  
(a) approves the officer’s recommendations for the six capital community grant 

applications referred to in paragraph 5 of this report. 

(b) decides to either carry the remaining balance over to its budget for next year or 
open a second round of the scheme for considering in November. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to ask the committee: 

(a) To consider the officer’s recommendations for the six applications received for 
capital funding 

(b) To decide to either carry the remaining budget over to the next financial year or 
open a second round of the scheme for considering in November alongside 
new homes bonus grant applications.   

Strategic Objectives  

2. The council has a corporate priority to support local communities through grants to 
organisations delivering projects or services that support its objectives or those in 
need.  

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



 
2 

 

Background 

3. The budget for 2014/15 is £26,898 (which includes £3,395 of unallocated budget 
from 2013/14 and under spends from completed projects). 

4. The capital community grant scheme opened on 7 January 2014 and closed on 
the 28 February 2014.   

5. The council received six applications requesting a total of £22,883.  These are 
attached (see appendix one of this report) along with a summary of the officer’s 
evaluations.  

6. To ensure the applications were evaluated in a fair and transparent way the officer 
used the scoring system approved by the leader of the council, which is attached 
at appendix two. 

7. The officer did not receive any feedback from councillors on any of the 
applications following their publication in the Vale Information Sheet. 

8. The officer’s recommendations for the six applications are based on the following 
scoring criteria.   

 

9. In line with the Capital Grants Policy there will be at least one round of funding 
unless there is sufficient budget to open for a further round. The committee needs 
to decide if the remaining balance is sufficient to open for a second round given 
the average request for funding to each round is £18,278 or carry the money over 
into its budget for next year.  The committee is due to meet in November to 
consider new homes bonus grant applications so it could consider any capital 
grant ones before or after these.  These would have to be kept very separate as 
under finance rules the budgets cannot be pooled together and applications 
cannot be considered for schemes other than the ones they were submitted for.   

 

Financial Implications 

10. The council can only award funding towards projects that meet its budget and 
audit requirements for capital expenditure.  The officer has removed any revenue 
costs included in the applications and used the revised figures in their evaluations.   

11. The budget remaining from this round can either be available for a second one for 
the committee to consider in November 2014 or carried over to its budget for the 
next financial year. Any unallocated budget at the end of the financial year will 
automatically be carried forward to the area committee’s budget for 2015/16. 

Scoring criteria 
Total points score  Recommendation 

100 to 140 officers recommend the project receives the full funding 
requested.  

80 to 99 officers recommend the project receives some funding 

79 or less officers recommend the project does not receive funding 

Page 4



 
3 

 

Legal Implications 

In July 2012 the leader of the council delegated authority to the four area committees 
to determine capital community grant applications and to the head of corporate 
strategy in consultation with the chair of the relevant area committee to determine 
grants up to £1,000. 

Risks 

There are no risk implications arising from this report. 

Conclusion 

The West Area Committee is asked to consider and determine the six grant 
applications received for capital funding and to decide how it wishes to use the 
remaining budget.

Page 5



 
4 

 

Appendix 1 - Capital Community Grants Officer Evaluation  

R
e
f n

o
. 

O
rg
a
n
is
a
tio

n
  

S
c
h
e
m
e
  

S
c
h
e
m
e
 c
o
s
t  

£
  

A
m
o
u
n
t 

re
q
u
e
s
te
d
 

£
 

%
  T

o
ta
l p

ro
je
c
t 

c
o
s
t re

q
u
e
s
te
d
 

B
ro
a
d
e
n
in
g
 th

e
 

ra
n
g
e
 

C
o
m
m
u
n
ity

 

p
a
rtic

ip
a
tio

n
 

M
e
e
tin

g
  lo

c
a
l 

n
e
e
d
 

C
o
m
m
u
n
ity

 

b
e
n
e
fit 

V
ia
b
ility

 

S
c
o
re
  

R
e
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
e
d
 

a
w
a
rd
 

R
e
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
e
d
 

a
w
a
rd
 %

 o
f to

ta
l 

p
ro
je
c
t c

o
s
t 

1283 
Faringdon Baptist 
Church 

Refurbishment of 
toilets and kitchen 

£21,188 £5,000 23.60% 15 10 10 20 60 115 £5,000 23.60% 

1289 
Kingston Bagpuize 
Cricket Club 

Purchase of new 
cricket pitch covers 

£4,266 £2,133 50.00% 5 5 10 5 60 85 £1,706 40.00% 

1290 
Thomas Hughes 
Memorial Hall 

Toilet 
refurbishment 

£17,650 £5,000 28.33% 20 15 10 20 60 125 £5,000 28.33% 

1293 
Ashbury Village Hall 
Management Com 

Internal renovation 
and insulation of 
main hall 

£66,210 £5,000 7.55% 20 15 10 20 60 125 £5,000 7.55% 

1295 
St Nicholas Church, 
Baulking 

West End project £81,763 £5,000 6.12% 20 10 15 20 60 125 £5,000 6.12% 

1296 

Bromsgrove Day 
Centre - based at 
Faringdon Baptist 
Church 

Replacement of 
chairs  

£2,400 £750 31.25% 10 10 10 10 60 100 £750 31.25% 

   Total £22,883      Total £22,456  

 100 to 140 funding priority        Budget  £26,898  

 80 to 99 some funding         Remainder £4,442  

 79 or less no funding            

P
age 6



 
5 

 

Vale Capital Community Grants 
Officer Evaluation  
 

1283 

Faringdon Baptist Church 
Refurbishment of toilets and kitchen facilities 
To refurbish the dated kitchen and toilet area of the church chapel 

Comments Section 

Consultation comments: 

None 
 
 

Grant officer comments and recommendation: 
 
The organisation reported a cash balance of £26,797 at the time of 
application and in its accounts for the year ending February 2013  
total cash reserves of £58,045. 
 
The organisation is putting a reasonable sum towards the project 
but has not provided details of any other financial commitments 
which might limit it’s contribution given its cash reserves. 

 
The organisation received a new homes bonus grant of £8,000 in 
November 2013 towards this project. 
 
Based on the total score officers recommend awarding the 
23.60 per cent of the total project costs up to a maximum of 
£5,000 (the amount requested). 

Recommended 
award 

£5,000 

Recommended 
% 

23.60% 

Amount 
requested 

£5,000 

% requested 23.60% 

Total project 
cost 

£21,188 

Organisation's 
contribution 

£7,118 

Organisation's 
bank balance at 
application 

£26,797 

Town or parish 
contribution 

£1,000 - 
pending 

Other secured 
funding 

£8,000  

Other 
unsecured 
funding 

£0 

 

Project Information  
1 How will your project broaden the range of activities/facilities on offer to the community? 

To improve the quality and environment of the building for its users and to help us 
meet current heath and safety and hygien
[...]
at the project is a funding priority 
80 to 99 – officers recommend that the project receives some funding  
79 or less – officers recommend that the project does not receive funding 

Total 
Score 

115/140 

 
 
 

Page 8



 
7 

 

Vale Capital Community Grants 
Officer Evaluation  
 

1289 

Kingston Bagpuize Cricket Club 
Purchase of new cricket pitch covers 
The club wishes to purchase a new set of lightweight cricket pitch covers for use at their 
cricket ground.  
Comments Section 

Consultation comments: 

 
None 
 

Grant officer comments and recommendation: 
 
The organisation reported a cash balance of £4,109 at the time of 
application and in its accounts for the year ending 30 September 
total cash reserves of £5,367. 
 
The organisation has not approached any other funding sources. 
 
The council awarded the club £1,636 in September 2011 towards 
pitch improvements. 
 
Based on the total score, which reflects that the project will 
primarily benefit the clubs members, officers recommend 
awarding 40 per cent of the total project costs up to a 
maximum of £1,706. 

Recommended 
award 

£1,706 

Recommended 
% 

40.00% 

Amount 
requested 

£2,133 

% requested 50.00% 

Total project 
cost 

£4,266 

Organisation's 
contribution 

£2,133 

Organisation's 
bank balance at 
application 

£4,109 

Town or parish 
contribution 

£0 

Other secured 
funding 

£0 

Other 
unsecured 
funding 

£0 

 

Project Information  
1 How will your project broaden the range of activities/facilities on offer to the community? 

The project will greatly reduce the amount of cricket that is lost to members during 
a typical British summer due to poor weather. In addition in will improve the quality 
of the cricket pitches produced by the club. This will in particular help the junior 
section as good quality pitches are much safer for children to play on.  

Score 5/20 

2 How did you consult with the local community? 

Both the senior & junior sections of the club have a 
[...]
equire minimal management beyond the order & delivery of the 
crickets covers from a reputable supplier. The covers will be maintained by the 
club throughout the year. In particular during the winter they will be partially 
dismantled and stored out of the elements.  

Score 60/60 

Officer scoring point system: 
100 to 140 – officers recommend that the project is a funding priority 
80 to 99 – officers recommend that the project receives some funding  
79 or less – officers recommend that the project does not receive funding 

Total 
Score 

85/140 

 
 
 

Page 10



 
9 

 

Vale Capital Community Grants 
Officer Evaluation  
 

1290 

Thomas Hughes Memorial Hall 
Toilet refurbishment 
Refurbishment of the village hall toilets. The toilets are original from the first build in 1975 and 
in desperate need of updating in order to continue the program of updating we have been 
undergoing the last 5 years. 
Comments Section 

Consultation comments: 

 
None 
 

Grant officer comments and recommendation: 
 
The organisation reported a cash balance of £14,786 at the time of 
application and in its accounts for the year ending December 2013  
total cash reserves of £14,527. 
 
The council has previously awarded the hall £2,078 (2011) and 
£2,172 (2012) towards improvements to the building. 
 
Based on the total score officers recommend awarding 50 per 
cent of the total project costs up to a maximum of £5,000 (the 
amount requested). 
 
Awarding as recommended will leave a shortfall of £2,650 and it is 
not clear how the organisation intends to meet. 
 
 
 

 

Recommended 
award 

£5,000 

Recommended 
% 

28.33% 

Amount 
requested 

£5,000 

% requested 28.33% 

Total project 
cost 

£17,650 

Organisation's 
contribution 

£5,000 

Organisation's 
bank balance at 
application 

£14,786 

Town or parish 
contribution 

£0 

Other secured 
funding 

£0 

Other 
unsecured 
funding 

£5,000 

 

Project Information  
1 How will your project broaden the range of activities/facilities on offer to the community? 

The project is designed to upgrade existing facilities in desperate need of updating 
in order to continue the improvement in facility usage as a result of the recent 
extension of the facility. 

Score 20/20 

2 How did you consult with the local community? 

The project becomes the priority goal of the hall committee as a result of a vote of 
the hall council members of hall users at the AGM in 2012.  

Score 15/20 

3 How do you know that the community need this project? 

The hall utilisation is increasing as result of the extension work done in 2010 and 
we get regular complaints about the standard of the toilet facilities. 

Score 10/20 

4 Who will benefit from your project? 

All members of the parish and outside groups that who utilise the hall. Score 20/20 

Project Viability 
1 How is your project reasonable and appropriate for the area? 

 The toilets are a required facility for the functioning of the hall and need refurb after 40 years use. 

2 How does your project deliver best value for money? 

Page 11



 
10 

 

 We will undertake some of the work ourselves as well as getting 3 quotes from builders for the 
main work. 

3 Is your project likely to secure full funding and progress within 12 months? 

 Yes we plan to complete this summer during the summer holiday shut down. 

4 How will your organisation be able to manage the project now and in the future? 

We have a management committee and hall council of users and members. Score 60/60 

Officer scoring point system: 
100 to 140 – officers recommend that the project is a funding priority 
80 to 99 – officers recommend that the project receives some funding  
79 or less – officers recommend that the project does not receive funding 

Total 
Score 

125/140 

 
 
 

Page 12



 
11 

 

Vale Capital Community Grants 
Officer Evaluation  
 

1293 

Ashbury Village Hall Management Committee 
Internal renovation and insulation of main hall 
Remove old suspend
[...]
s your project likely to secure full funding and progress within 12 months? 

 Work planned for summer holidays 2014 (when hall not used by regular groups).  Other grants 
will be applied for. If unsuccessful we would reduce the scope of work and/or withdraw a further 
sum from our trust fund (not ideal as income from this helps towards general running and 
maintenance costs). 

4 How will your organisation be able to manage the project now and in the future? 

We have experts on the committee and in the village who will project manage 
the project.  Thereafter the management committee's role is to maintain the hall 
and run social and fund raising events. 

Score 60/60 

Officer scoring point system: 
100 to 140 – officers recommend that the project is a funding priority 
80 to 99 – officers recommend that the project receives some funding  
79 or less – officers recommend that the project does not receive funding 

Total 
Score 

125/140 

 
 
 

Page 14



 
13 

 

Vale Capital Community Grants 
Officer Evaluation  
 

1295 

St Nicholas Church, Baulking 
West End project 
Converting the west end of the church into a village community meeting place with a disabled 
toilet and food preparation area: involves removing rear pews and building a balcony to 
house the organ and vestry area. We have no other building within the village suitable for 
public access. 
Comments Section 

Consultation comments: 

 
None 
 
 

Grant officer comments and recommendation: 
 
The organisation reported a cash balance of £107,000 at the time of 
application and in its accounts for the year ending 31 December 
2013 total assets of £102, 850. 
 
The organisation is contributing £20,000 towards this project. 
 
When officer queried the need for this funding given the high cash 
reserves the organisation explained they keep a reasonable level of 
reserves in case urgent works are required.   
 
Based on the total score officers recommend awarding 6.12 
per cent of the total project co

Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council – West Area Committee minutes 

Thursday, 1 May 2014 We.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
West Area Committee
held on Thursday, 1 May 2014 at 7.30 pm
at the Lockinge Room, The Beacon, Portway, Wantage, OX12 
9BY 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Simon Howell (Chairman), Anthony Hayward (Vice-Chairman), 
Yvonne Constance, Roger Cox, Mohinder Kainth, Robert Sharp and Elaine Ware

Officers: Jayne Bolton, Susan Harbour and Shona Ware

Number of members of the public: 4

We.29 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillors Alison Thomson and Melinda Tilley.

We.30 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2014 were agreed as a correct record 
of the meeting and the chair signed them.

We.31 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations from councillors.

We.32 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

The next committee will take place on 18 November 2014, in Abingdon. The closing 
date for applications for both the Capital Community Grants Scheme, and the New 
Homes Bonus Policy Scheme, is 15 September 2014. Area Committees will consider 
applications for both of the schemes in November.

We.33 Statements, petitions and questions from the public 
relating to matters affecting the West Area Committee 

Kingston Bagpuize Cricket Club Thomas Scrase
Thomas Hughes Memorial Hall Paul Armishaw
Ashbury Village Hall Management Roger Baker



Vale of White Horse District Council – West Area Committee minutes 

Thursday, 1 May 2014 We.2

Committee
St Nicholas Church, Baulking John Deacon

We.34 Capital Community Grants 

The committee considered the head of corporate strategy’s report. This set out details 
of six applications, that the council had received, for capital community grants, 
requesting a total of £22,883. The report also set out the financial position, there being 
£26,898 remaining in the current year’s budget, which included £3,395 of unallocated 
funds and underspend carried forward from the previous financial year.

The committee considered each application, assessing it against the grants criteria 
and awarding grants as follows:

Applicant Project Grant Comments
Faringdon 
Baptist Church

Refurbishment 
of toilets and 
kitchen

£5,000 Award as per officer 
recommendation

Kingston 
Bagpuize 
Cricket Club

Purchase of 
new cricket 
pitch covers

£1,706 Cllr M Tilley expressed her support 
although absent from meeting. 
Have not approached other 
funding sources yet but intend to. 
Have approached Kingston 
Bagpuize Parish Council who have 
given small funds for other 
projects.
Award as per officer 
recommendation

Thomas 
Hughes 
Memorial Hall

Toilet 
refurbishment

£5,000 £400 funding from the parish 
council; £5,000 in unsecured 
funding, including application to 
the White Horse Shoe Committee 
and £4,000 of own fundraising 
planned.
Award as per officer 
recommendation

Ashbury Village 
Hall 
management 
Committee

Internal 
renovation 
and insulation 
of main hall

£5,000 Award as per officer 
recommendation

St Nicholas 
Church, 
Baulking

West End 
project

£5,000 Need to preserve existing funds 
due to expensive maintenance 
costs. Money promised from White 
Horse Trust ommittee and the 
Oxford Historic Churches Fund.
Award as per officer 
recommendation

Bromsgrove 
Day Centre – 
based at 
Faringdon 
Baptist Church

Replacement 
of chairs

£750 Award as per officer 
recommendation



Vale of White Horse District Council – West Area Committee minutes 

Thursday, 1 May 2014 We.3

The committee agreed to carry the remaining balance of £4,442 over to the financial 
year 2015/16 rather than allocating any capital community grants in November 2014 
alongside the New Homes Bonus Fund scheme.

The meeting closed at 8.20 pm


